# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct Security Interest recorded at Reel/Frame 020234/0214. Delete Patent Number 7035595.		

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Infor Global Solutions (Michigan), Inc.	11/15/2007
Profuse Group B.V.	11/15/2007

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Credit Suisse, Cayman Islands Branch	
Street Address:	11 Madison Avenue	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10010	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7039595

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(215)832-5347 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-569-5347

Email: aria@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: Zachary A. Aria Address Line 1: Blank Rome LLP

One Logan Square - 9th Floor Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-6998

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 119645-00102

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Zachary A. Aria

Total Attachments: 9

source=Corrective Assignment 2#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 020845 FRAME: 0915

500522683

source=Corrective Assignment 2#page2.tif source=Corrective Assignment 2#page3.tif source=Corrective Assignment 2#page4.tif source=Corrective Assignment 2#page5.tif source=Corrective Assignment 2#page6.tif source=Corrective Assignment 2#page7.tif source=Corrective Assignment 2#page8.tif source=Corrective Assignment 2#page9.tif

> PATENT REEL: 020845 FRAME: 0916

# OP \$320.00 5787000

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 SECURITY AGREEMENT

### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
INFOR GLOBAL SOLUTIONS (MICHIGAN), INC.	11/15/2007
PROFUSE GROUP B.V.	11/15/2007

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Credit Suisse, Cayman Islands Branch	
Street Address:	11 Madison Avenue	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10010	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	5787000		
Patent Number:	6088626		
Patent Number:	6801820		
Patent Number:	7089071		
Application Number:	09690566		
Application Number:	11401932		
Patent Number:	7035595		
Application Number:	60892643		

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(866)826-5420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:

3016380511

Email:

ipresearchplus@comcast.net

Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:

IP Research Plus, Inc. 21 Tadcaster Circle

500419019

REEL: 020234 FRAME: 0214 REEL: 020845 FRAME: 0917

Address Line 2: Attn: Penelope Address Line 4: Waldorf, MARY	•
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	32444
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Penelope J.A. Agodoa
Total Attachments: 8 source=32444#page1.tif source=32444#page2.tif source=32444#page3.tif source=32444#page4.tif source=32444#page5.tif source=32444#page6.tif source=32444#page7.tif source=32444#page8.tif	

PATENT REEL: 0202**34 FRUM**E: 0215 REEL: 020845 FRAME: 0918

**EXECUTION COPY** 

SHORT FORM PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Agreement"), dated as of November 15, 2007, among the Subsidiary Parties listed on Schedule I hereto and CREDIT SUISSE, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent").

Reference is made to the Second-Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of March 2, 2007 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among Infor Lux Bond Company, a société à responsabilité limitée having its registered office at 8-10 rue Mathias Hardt, L-1717 Luxembourg, registered with the Luxembourg register of trade and companies under section B number 113.718 and having a share capital of \$234,500 (the "Lux Issuer"), Infor ISA Holdings, a société à responsabilité limitée having its registered office at 8-10 rue Mathias Hardt, L-1717 Luxembourg, registered with the Luxembourg register of trade and companies under section B number 118.071 and having a share capital of \$211,000 ("New Foreign Partnership"), Infor Lux Finance Company, a société à responsabilité limitée having its registered office at 8-10 rue Mathias Hardt, L-1717 Luxembourg, registered with the Luxembourg register of trade and companies under section B number 118.070 and having a share capital of \$234,500 ("Holdings"), Infor Global Solutions European Finance S.à R.L., a société à responsabilité limitée having its registered office at 8-10 rue Mathias Hardt, L-1717 Luxembourg, registered with the Luxembourg register of trade and companies under section B number 107.138 and having a share capital of \$20,000 (the "Lux Borrower"), Infor Enterprise Solutions Holdings, Inc. (f/k/a Magellan Holdings, Inc.), a Georgia corporation (the "U.S. Borrower" and, together with the Lux Borrower, the "Borrowers"), the Subsidiaries of Infor Global Solutions Intermediate Holdings Limited, a company organized under the laws of the Cayman Islands ("Topco"), identified therein and the Administrative Agent. The Lenders have agreed to extend credit to the Borrowers subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Second-Lien Credit Agreement dated as of March 2, 2007 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time (the "Credit Agreement")) among Topco, Holdings, the Borrowers, the Lenders party thereto, Credit Suisse, Cayman Islands Branch as Administrative Agent, and the other agents party thereto. The obligations of the Lenders to extend such credit are conditioned upon, among other things, the execution and delivery of this Agreement. The Subsidiary Parties are affiliates of the Borrowers, will derive substantial benefits from the extension of credit to the Borrowers pursuant to the Credit Agreement and are willing to execute and deliver this Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to extend such credit. Accordingly, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Terms.</u> Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Security Agreement. The rules of construction specified in Section 1.01(b) of the Security Agreement also apply to this Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest.</u> As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Obligations, each Grantor, pursuant to the

[[3032728]]

PATENT REEL: 020234 FRAME: 0216 REEL: 020845 FRAME: 0919

2

Security Agreement, did and hereby does grant to the Administrative Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, each Grantor's right, title or interest in or to any and all of the following assets and properties that are included in the Article 9 Collateral as defined in the Security Agreement now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

all letters patent of the United States or the equivalent thereof in any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of the United States or the equivalent thereof in any other country, including registrations, recordings and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar offices in any other country, including those listed on Schedule II (the "Patents"), and all reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, renewals or extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, use and/or sell the inventions disclosed or claimed therein.

SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The security interests granted to the Administrative Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the Patent Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

[[3032728]]

PATENT REEL: 020234 FFX ME: 0217 REEL: 020845 FRAME: 0920 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

INFOR GLOBAL SOLUTIONS

(MICHIGAN), INC.

Name: Gregory b Title:\President

Gregory M. Giangiordano

[[3032728]]

PATENT REEL: 0202**84FRMM**E: 0218 REEL: 020845 FRAME: 0921

PROFUSE GROUP B.V.

by (

Name Gregory M. Giangiordano Title: Director

[[3032728]]

PATENT REEL: 0202**34FRMM**E: 0219 REEL: 020845 FRAME: 0922

CREDIT SUISSE, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Administrative Agent,

by

Name: Title:

BILL O'DALY DIRECTOR

by

Name: Title:

DENISE L. ALVAREZ ASSOCIATE

[[3032728]]

REEL: 020234FRMME: 0220 REEL: 020845 FRAME: 0923

Schedule I

# **Subsidiary Parties**

Infor Global Solutions (Michigan), Inc.

Profuse Group B.V.

[[3032728]]

PATENT REEL: 020234 FRAME: 0221 REEL: 020845 FRAME: 0924

Schedule II

# Schedules to Patent Security Agreement

# **PATENTS**

Method and Apparatus for Scheduling Work Orders in a Manufacturing Process	USA	Profuse Group B.V.	Utility	5,787,000	4/28/2018
Method and Apparatus for Scheduling Work Orders in a Manufacturing Process	USA	Profuse Group B.V.	Utility	6,088,626	4/28/2018
Method and Apparatus for Scheduling Work Orders in a Manufacturing Process	USA	Profuse Group B.V.	Utility	6,801,820	3/19/2015
Method and Apparatus for Scheduling Work Orders in a Manufacturing Process	USA	Profuse Group B.V.	Utility	7,089,071	9/20/2014
System and Method for Determining and Reducing Customer Service Impact	USA	Profuse Group B.V.	Utility	(09/690,566)	Pending
System and Method for Throughput Measurement	USA	Profuse Group B.V.	Utility	(11/401,932)	Pending
System and Method for Throughput Measurement	USA	Profuse Group B.V.	Utility	7,035,595	10/20/2019
Generalized Framework for Delivering Optimized Shipping Plans as a Service to One or More Clients	USA	Infor Global Solutions (Michigan), Inc.	Provisional	(60/892,643)	Pending

[[3032728]]

RECORDED: 12/13/2007 RECORDED: 04/24/2008 PATENT REEL: 020234 FRAME: 0222 REEL: 020845 FRAME: 0925